
.ZA Domain Name Authority

.Za Domain Name Authority Budgeted Income & Expenditure For The 2026/27 Financial Year
2026/2027
 Budget item  Department   Description  Type   2025/2026  

Re-adjusted Budget  
 2026/2027 

Proposed Budget 
 2026/2027 Proposed 

Budget Percentage 
Movement 

INCOME           29 735 166,67           29 657 542,03 -0,3%

Revenue OEX Revenue: ZARC Fixed income 24 195 616,67          25 327 841,00          4%
Other Income 

FN Interest Income Fixed income              1 449 550,00              4 329 701,03 67%
NSD Non-Commercial Subsidy Fixed income              2 130 000,00                                 -   100%
NSD MICTSETA Variable income              1 960 000,00                                 -   100%

EXPENDITURE           28 915 856,83           29 056 742,13 0%

Basic operational costs              3 109 865,21              3 616 451,63 14%

OPS Office supplies Variable Expenses                 110 355,00                   75 000,00 -47%
OPS Printing supplies & Stationery Variable Expenses                 100 000,00                   75 000,00 -33%
OPS Rent Fixed Expenses              1 530 652,20              1 839 287,74 17%
OPS Office furniture & refurbishments Variable Expenses                   54 600,00                   30 000,00 -82%
OPS Repairs & maintenance Variable Expenses                   34 430,76                   20 000,00 -72%
OPS Motor vehicle running costs Variable Expenses                   45 193,00                   20 000,00 -126%
OPS Bank charges Variable Expenses                   55 177,50                   57 163,89 3,5%
ICT Computer Software ,IT Hosting and telephone Fixed Expenses                 464 718,15                 550 000,00 16%
OPS Data bundles & Cellphone Fixed Expenses                 336 000,00                 350 000,00 4,0%
NSD ZA infrastructure & DNSSec Fixed Expenses                 378 738,60                 600 000,00 37%

Board Meetings and conferences              2 790 640,00              2 542 536,00 -10%
OEX Directors: Board & Committee meeting allowance. Fixed Expenses              1 770 640,00              1 772 536,00 0,1%
OEX Directors: Stakeholder Meetings Remuneration Fixed Expenses                 280 000,00                 280 000,00 0%
OEX Directors: Strategic Plan Variable Expenses                 140 000,00                 140 000,00 0%
OPS Directors travelling other Variable Expenses                 200 000,00                 200 000,00 0%
OEX Board Evaluation Variable Expenses                 400 000,00                 150 000,00 -167%

Namespace Development              4 190 000,00              2 887 750,00 -45%
PRM Public .ZA Awareness Variable Expenses              1 000 000,00              1 000 000,00 0%
NSD Reseller Development Program Variable Expenses                 200 000,00                 200 000,00 0%
NSD Name Space Development Variable Expenses                 200 000,00                 200 000,00 0%
NSD DNS Training Variable Expenses              1 000 000,00                 600 000,00 -67%
CR Compliance and Regulation Variable Expenses                 530 000,00                 837 750,00 37%
PRM Research & surveys Variable Expenses                 300 000,00                   50 000,00 -500%
CR MICTSETA  Fixed Expenses                 960 000,00                                 -   100%

Stakeholders Engagement              1 443 000,00              1 518 400,00 5%
OPS Membership Contribution: ICANN Fixed Expenses                   54 000,00                   35 000,00 -54%
OPS Membership Contribution: AfTLD Fixed Expenses                     9 000,00                   30 000,00 70%
OPS Membership Contribution: AfriNIC Fixed Expenses                   30 000,00                   30 000,00 0%
OPS Parliament reporting and Travelling Fixed Expenses                 150 000,00                 155 400,00 3,5%
OEX ICANN Travelling. Variable Expenses                 500 000,00                 518 000,00 3,5%
NSD Stakeholder Engagements Variable Expenses                 300 000,00                 300 000,00 0%
OPS DCDT Support Local Variable Expenses                 300 000,00                 350 000,00 14%
NSD AIS Support Fixed Expenses                 100 000,00                 100 000,00 0%

Events                 431 902,00                 800 000,00 46%
PRM .ZA Awards Variable Expenses                 100 000,00                 300 000,00 67%
CR ZAIGF Variable Expenses                 331 902,00                 500 000,00 34%

Administrative cost              1 670 000,00              1 202 914,40 -39%
FNC/OEX External Audit Fixed Expenses                 180 000,00                 210 000,00 14%
FN/OEX Internal audit Fixed Expenses                 280 000,00                 280 000,00 0%
OEX Company secretary Fixed Expenses                 440 000,00                 584 400,00 25%
FN Accounting Services Fixed Expenses                 300 000,00                                 -   100%
OPS Professional fees/Consulting services Fixed Expenses                 400 000,00                                 -   100%
FN Cost tracker Fixed Expenses                                 -                     55 994,40 100%
FN Fraud Hotline Fixed Expenses                   70 000,00                   72 520,00 3,5%

Employee cost           14 257 199,62           15 343 003,10 7%
HR Salaries Fixed Expenses           13 707 199,62           13 623 911,10 -1%
HR Bonus Variable Expenses                                 -                1 205 092,00 100%
HR Recruitment Variable Expenses                 100 000,00                 150 000,00 33%
HR Sage Payroll Costs Fixed Expenses                                 -                     12 000,00 100%
HR Staff Engagements (Team Building sessions and Fixed Expenses                 250 000,00                                 -   100%
HR Training and development (Staff) Variable Expenses                 200 000,00                                 -   100%
HR Leave payout Variable Expenses                                 -                   352 000,00 100%

Legal fees 723 250,00                784 887,00                8%
CR-HR Legal fees Variable Expenses                 400 000,00                 450 000,00 11%
OPS Insurance and Business Liability cover Fixed Expenses                 173 250,00                 179 487,00 3,5%
OPS External Reports Fixed Expenses                 150 000,00                 155 400,00 3,5%

Staff Engagement 300 000,00                360 800,00                17%
OPS Travelling Staff Variable Expenses                 300 000,00                 310 800,00 3,5%
OPS Management strategic plan Variable Expenses                                 -                     50 000,00 100%

                819 309,84                 600 799,90 -36%

CAPEX                 150 000,00                 500 000,00 70%
ICT CAPEX ICT Variable Expenses                 150 000,00                 200 000,00 25%
NSD Name Space Development (TLD Servers) Variable Expenses                                 -                   300 000,00 100%

669 309,84                100 799,90                -564%

Surplus/Deficit for the year excluding CAPEX

Surplus/Deficit for the year


